(a) Insert full name(s) and

* Delete as applicable

b
<
0
72}
o
=
I
et

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’
proposals

Form2 17B

Name of Company
Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited

Company number
02343006

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Regstry

Ifull narme of canrtl

Court case number
8323 of 2012

We (a) Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harris
address(esyof  RReSolve Partners LLP

administrator(s) One America Square

Crosswall

London

EC3N 2LB

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date (b) 24 August 2012

Signed M——b

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 24 / 3’) L

attach a copy of our proposals i respect of the adminstration of the above company

Contact Details:

ReSolve Partners LLP

You do not have to give any contact tformation in

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Compames One America Square, Crosswall, London, ECIN 2LB

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 020 7702 9775

to searchers of the public record
DX Number

DX Exchange

30/08/2012 #108
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regrstrar of Compantes at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
*A1GFI8EX"
A19




RE|SOLVE

Our ref SCE/CG/BW/SC/040

24 August 2012

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear Sir/ Madam

One America Square
Crosswall

London

EC3N2LB

T 0207702 9775
F 0845 094 1160

www.resolvegroupuk.com

SHEPHARD CONFERENCES & EXHIBITIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (the

Company)

| refer to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 4 July 2012

| have pleasure In enclosing my report and proposals to creditors in accordance with
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Should you have any further queries In relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
Milda Paliulyte of this office

Yours faithfully
For and an behalf of
Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited

M_#A_

“Cameron Gunn
Joint Administrator

For enquiries regarding this correspondence please coniact,

Contact name Milda Palulyts

Phone number 0207702 8775

Email miida pahulyte@ra solvegroupuk com

The aftars business and property of the Company are being d by the Joint administrators

Partners and staff acting a3 ad tors, adminsiratve receivers of Supervisors act as agents of the company over wiuch thay ane appomted gt all trnes, and without personal Kabiity
Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Hams are icensed in the Ursted Kingdom by the Insbtuts of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

ReSoive Partners LLP is requiatad by the Insttute of Ch in and Wailes for a range of investment businass activites

Registered office address One Amenica Square | Crosswall | London | EC3N 2LB




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
in Administration (the Company)

Joint Administrators’ report and proposals
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B4
of the Insolvency Act 1986




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

CONTENTS

Introduction

2 Background and events leading up to the appointment of Administrators
3 The statutory objectives of Administration
4 Progress of the Administration to date

5 Statement of Affaus

6 Receipts and payments

7 Dividend prospects

8 EC Regulation

9 Joint Administrators' remuneration

10 Jomnt Administrators’ proposals

11 Creditors’ meeting

12  Joint Administrators’ iInvestigations

13 End of the Administration

14  Other matters

APPENDICES

| Summary of statutory information

I Statement of Affairs

I Receipts and payments account

v Joint Administrators’ time costs summary
v Joint Administrators’ proposals

Vi

Proof of debt




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

11

12

21

211

212

213

22

221

INTRODUCTION

[ was appointed, together with my colleagues Simon Harnis and Mark Supperstone as Joint
Admirustratar of Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited (referred to in the report as SCE or
the Company) on 4 July 2012 at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry following an application by Nichclas Martin Prest under his qualfying floating charge
pursuant to paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act

This report to creditors and the proposals enclosed set out the information required by, and to
discharge our duties pursuant to, Paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 33(1) and (2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (the Rules)

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS
Company background

The Company was incorporated in 1989 to form part of The Shephard Group that had been set up
by Alexander Shephard a few years earlier, in around 1981

The Company operated an events management business, arranging conferences nationally and
globally in the defence and aerospace industries for a large range of clients. It operated from
serviced office premises in Slough, Berkshire and had no employees The work of the Company
was carned out by employees of The Shephard Press Limited (SPL), an associated company,
and recharged to SCE

In December 2007, the Campany, and SPL were acquired from their previous owners by Nicholas
Prest and Alexander Giles Shortly thereafter, a company named The Shephard Group Limited
(SGL) was incorporated and became the holding company for both SCE and SPL Please note
that SPL and SGL are not in Administration,

The purchase of the Company was funded by NatWest Bank pic (the Bank), in return for which
the Company granted a debenture containing fixed and floating charges in favour of the Bank

in May 2009, further lending was made by Nicholas Prest and Alexander Giles in return for which
the Company granted further debentures

Summary of trading position

A summary of the Company's trading position 1s shown below

|Figure 1 1 - Summary of trading position

Profit and loss account 31-Dec-10 31-Dec-11 M-May-12 Balance shest s at 31 Dac-10 31-Dec-11 M-May-12
Period snded Audited Audited Managemant Audited Audited Managemant
12 mnths 12 mnths § mnths 12 mnths 12 mnths 5 mnths
£ £ £ £ £ £
Tumover 1685725 1 160 Y8 757 213 Fixed assets 21007 27 201 22 504
Caost of sales 1104 512 201 178 451,121 Current ansets

Gross profiti{loss) 58%,213 259,720 308,002 Debiors 223019 31313 116 200
Cash at Bank/in Hand 87 797 34 911 107 324
Administrative axpenses 603 258 690379 259 189 Prapayments 50 761
Operating profit{loss} 122,045} (430,659) 48,903 Total assats 341,823 378,293 296,780
Interast payable (12 837} {18 119} - Current habilities 681,478 1,181 728 1036 314
Net profitiloss) (34,882) {448,778} 48,903 Total liabilities 681,478 1,161,726 1,036,314
Net assets (339,656) (786,433} (739,528)

Capital anct reserves
Called up share capitat 2 2 2
Prafit and losy account (333 857} (788 435) {738 530)
Shareholders' funds {338,665) (786,433) (738,528)

Source Compames House and Shepham Conlorerces & Exivivtions Limited records




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

23
24

241

242

243

244

245

2486

32

33

34

41

411

A summary of the statutory information in relation to the Company Is attached at Appendix [
Reasons attributable to the Company'’s failure

The Company has been loss making for the past three years as shown in the audited accounts for
2009, 2010 and 2011 After-tax losses in 2009 were £343,022, in 2010 they reduced to £34,682,
but in 2011 they increased once again to £446,778

As at 31 December 2011, the Company had borrowed £608,000 from its parent company to
mainiain trading It was, in effect, heawvily reliant on funding into the Group by Mr Prest

Earlier this year 1t became apparent that the lender, Mr Prest, was unwiling to provide the
Company with additional funding via the parent company and the absence of this funding has had
an effect on the Company’s cash flow and, consequently, its ability to trade

On 26 June 2012, Mr Prest, in his capacity as Qualfying Floating Charge Holder {QFCH), made
demand on the Company for repayment of the loans of £644 685 provided to ¢t Later that same
day, the Company acknowledged receipt, advised it could not meet the demand and confirmed it
had no objection to the appointment of adminustrators

Notice was served on the Bank in its capacity as a prior QFCH, who did not respond, aside from
acknowledging receipt

Once the two business days' notice had expired, Mr Prest filed the Notice of Appointment
documentation

THE STATUTORY OBJECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act, an Administrator must perform his functions
with the objective of either

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than woutd be likely if the
Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration), or

c) Realsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferennal
creditors

The objective In this instance was (c), realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors

Objective (a) was not achievable as there was no interest in the Company as a going concern
The Company traded at a foss, had little 1n the way of assets, had creditors of around £1.6 million
(including inter-company crediters) and had no contracts with customers which may have been
preserved via a sale of the shares

Furthermore, it 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds avallable to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of the Prescribed Part (the secured
creditor 1s envisaged to have a large shortfall on his claim) Coupled with the lack of assets, It was
not possible to offer a better resuit for the creditors of the Company as a whole and therefore
objective (b) is also not achievable

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

Sale of business

The Joint Admtnistrators commenced a marketing campaign of the Company’s business and / or
assets shortly prior to the appointment, which ran for a penod afterwards Approximately 160
potential interested parties were contacted, including four competitors from within the same
industry and the opportunity was alsc advertised on IP-BID com




Shephard Conferances & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

412

413

414

415

42

421

422

423

43

431

44

441

45

451

452

51

52

61

A total of six parties expressed interest in recewing further information and were provided with
financial Information along with other listings prepared by management

Whilst we were initially made aware that certain intellectual property nghts {IPR) were owned by
the Company’s parent and hicensed to SCE, it was not clear whether these rights included all of
the relevant conference and delegation matenal and data that essentially formed the Company's
business

Further discusstons with management and advice from our solicitors suggested that it was highly
hkely the IPR did reside with SGL and was not an asset that could be marketed for sale by the
administrators

Interested parties were informed of the cutcome of the solictors’ review All interested parties
advised that they no longer wish to proceed with making a formal offer to the administrators

Book debts

At the date of appointment, pre- appointment book debts totalled £40,599

I have instructed SPL to assist with the collection of the remaining book debts as their relationship
with debtors and industry knowledge will help to maximise realisations It 1s anticipated that

realisations from debtors will total circa £30,000

| advise that to date | have received £12,618 19 in respect of book debts and SPL expect the
halance to he recovered shortly

Cash in hand and at bank

To date | have realised £103,163 35 and £299 66 in respect of cash at bank and cash in hand
respectively

Pre-appointment VAT return

I have received £17,338 80 in respect of a VAT return submitted by the Company pnior to the
appointment

Other assets

The Company’'s pre-appointment bank held a cash collateral account of £10,000 to cover any
potential habilities ansing from company credit cards As there were no habilities at the date of
appointment, the bank has confirmed that the £10,000 will be refunded in full

The software stated on the director's statement of affairs has subsequently been found to be of no
value and therefore | do not anticipate there being any realisations from this source

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Act, | requested the director provide me
with a Statement of the Affairs of the Company

This has now been received and a copy I1s attached at Appendix I
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A receipts and payments account for the Company made up to 22 August 2012 1s enclosed at
Appendix HlI for your information




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Lirmited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

71

711

712
713

72
721

73

731

732

74

741

81

91

911

92

921

922

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Diwvidend to secured creditors

Mr Nicholas Prest holds a debenture containing fixed and floating charges over the Cempany,
which was created on 8 May 2009 and registered on 12 May 2009 A positive report on the
valdity of this secunty has been provided by our solicitors

NatWest Bank plc has confirmed that there are no amounts outstanding in respect to its secunty

At the date of appointment, Mr Prest was owed £644,685 On 6 August 2012 an initial distribution
of £40,000 was made to Mr Prest

Dividend to preferential creditors

I have been advised by management that there are no employees of the Company, and am not
aware of any payroll records relating to the Company Accordingly, | do not anticipate there being
any preferential creditors' claims

The Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge Is created after 15 September 2003
a "Prescribed Part” of the Company’s net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors
The Prescribed Part ss calculated at 50 per cent of net realisations up to £10,000 and 20 per cent
of the property that exceeds this amount up to a imit of £600,000

Based on present information it 1s estimated that there may be sufficient funds avatilable to enable
a Prescnbed Part distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company However, at this stage,
the quantum 1s uncertain

Dividend to unsecured creditors

Based on current information, | do not anticipate there being sufficient funds available to enable a
distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part distribution referred to above

EC REGULATION

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article three of
the EC Regulation The centre of main interests of the Company 1s in England, within the EC, by
virtue of its English registered office

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
Pre appointment

A schedule of my firm’s pre appointment time costs 1s included at Appendix IV You will note that
my pre appointment time totals £2 612 50

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Administration 1s subject to
approval under Rule 2 67A, and 1s not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53

Post appointment

My firm’s time costs and disbursements for the period 4 July 2012 to 24 August 2012 in respect of
the Administration of the Company total £26,755 50 and £529 90 respectively A schedule of ime
costs 1s set out at Appendix IV

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b)(n) the Joint Admiristrators' remuneration shall be agreed by
the fixed and fleating charge-holder, and preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than
50 per cent of the preferential debts of the Company It 1s proposed that my remuneration is




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

923

93
931

932

933

10
101

11

112

114

12

121

approved by reference to time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing n
the Administration

The Wilkes Partnership LLP Solicitors have been instructed on a time-costs basts to provide legal
advice on all aspects of the Administration  The soltcitors’ outstanding time-costs to date amount
to £6,399 50 plus VAT and disbursements No fees have been paid as yet The solicitors’ fees
are heng regularly reviewed as part of the strategic review of the case

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5 per cent
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Administraters' remuneration and disbursements, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time hmit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10 per
cent In value of the unsecured creditors {(including the creditor In question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within eight weeks of recespt of this report Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to Court within the same time imst

‘A credors guide to  Admunustrators’ Fees can be found on  our website
hitp /iwww resolvegroupuk com/administrators pdf Should you wish to recewve a hard copy of
this document please contact my office

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report at Appendix V are
my proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

CREDITORS' MEETING

A creditors meeting will not be convened for the Company pursuant to Paragraph 51(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act because the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution fo
be made o unsecured creditors, other than by wirtue of Section 178A{2)(a) of the Act, a
Prescribed Part distrnbution

Creditors may cause me to summon an inibal creditors meeting pursuant to Paragraph 52(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act where

a) At least ten per cent of the creditors, measured against each Companies’ total debts,
request a meeting, and

b} The request 1Is made on Form 2 218 (available upon request) in accordance with Rule
2 37 of the Rules and made within eight business days of the date of this document It
must also include a kst of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the
amounts of their respective debts, and confirmation of concurrence

Please note Rule 2 37 of the Rules dictate that the expense of summoning and holding the
meeting shall be paid by the creditor(s), in advance of the meeting, aithough the meeting may
resalve that the costs are refundable to the creditor(s) whe requisition the meeting, provided there
are sufficient funds to do se

Where no creditors’ meeting 1s held to consider the Joint Administrators’ proposals, the proposals
will have been deemed to be approved exght business days from the date of this document in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

Under insolvency legislation, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been
directors of the Company at any time three years preceding the Administraton | am also




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited |
Report to Membars and Creditors
24 August 2012

required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken Please advise me (f there are
any matters which you believe | should be made aware of when considering the directors'
conduct

122 Please note that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation proceedings
and dees not imply any wrong doing

13 END OF THE ADMINISTRATION
131 The options available to exit the Administration are
{(a) Petition the Court to have the Company compulsorily wound up

{b) File the necessary documentation to have the Company placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

(c) Call a meeting of creditors to place the Company into a Company Voluntary Arrangement
{(d)  Return control of the Company to its directors, or
(e) Apply to have the Company dissoived {1 e struck off at Companies House)

132  As there 1s likely to be suffictent property of the Company to enable a distnibution to unsecured
creditors by way of the Prescrnbed Part, it 1s appropriate for the matter to proceed to Liquidation
It 15 therefore proposed that as soon gs reasonably prachcable, the expenses of the
Administration should be discharged, and the Company placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquwdabon with the Joint Administrators being proposed as the appointed Joint Liguidators  Any
act undertaken by the Joint Liquidators shall be carned out jointly and severally |

133  Enclosed with this report are the Administrators’ Proposals, which include at proposal (b} that the ‘
Joint Administrators be the proposed Joint Liquidators of the Company

134 Please note that under Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) creditors may nominate different Liquidators, but in the absence of such nomination
the Joint Adrmunistrators would become the Liguidators Any alternative nomination for proposed
Liquidator will need to be recerved before the proposals are approved

14 OTHER MATTERS

14 1 Should any creditor have any information concerning the Company's affairs which they would like
to bring to my attention, please do so in writing to Milda Paliulyte of this office

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited

/UL_/&

Cameron Gunn
Joint Administrator

For enguines regarding this correspondence please contact

Contact name Miida Palulyte
Phone nurnber 020 3326 6480
Emanl milda paliulyte@resolvegroupuk com

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the roint admnistrators

Partners and staff acting as adminisirators, adminisrative recaivers or sispennsors act as agents of the company over whigh they ane appomitad at all bmes and withut personal Rabiity
Cameron Gunn Mark Supperstond and Sinon Hams are kcansed m the Unied Wingdorn by the insbtae of Chartered Accouniants in England and Wales

ReSolve Partniers LLP 18 raguiated by the (nsttute of Charersd Acceuntants in England and Wales for a range of investmant business activites




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

APPENDIX )

SUMMARY CF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name
Previous name
Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Registered office

Principal activity
Appointment details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court address

Court reference

Administrators appointed

Paragraph 100(2) statement

Directors
Current Directors

Directors in last three years

Shareholders
Mr Nicholas Prest
Charges

Charge holder

National Westminster Bank Plc

Mr Nicholas Prest

National Westminster Bank Plc

Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Shephard Conferences Limited
02343006

3 February 1983

268 Bath Road

Stough

Buckinghamshire

SL14DX

c/o ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square
Crosswall

London, EC3N 2LB

Other service activities not elsewhere classified

4 July 2012
Qualifying floating charge holder

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

8323 of 2012

Cameron Gunn Insolvency Practitioner Number g362
Mark Supperstone Insolvency Practitioner Number 9734
Simon Harris Insolvency Practitioner Number 11372

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly
or alone

Mr Nicholas Prest

Mr Jason Milkins
Mr Alexander Giles

Number of Shares Total Value Shareholding
1000 £1,000 100%
Charge type Date created Date registered
Charge of Deposit 27/04/2012 03/05/2012

Fixed and floating 08/05/2009 12/05/2009

Charges

Fixed and floating 04/12/2007 07/12/2007

Charges




Shephard Conferences 8 Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

APPENDIX Il



Rule 2.20

() Inwrteanwend
addrent of regatand
clfieaof the

company

Formh 2148

Statement of Affairs
[Name of Gampany: -
SHEFHA "1;;1‘: IBNESRENEE SSREXHIHITIONS LIMITED

Courtcase number;
FEPE I i Fatn & e

District Reglstry

AU

Stetement a3 to the affalrs of (a)

R e T

On tha (b),

QU a0taiH , the date that tha Company shléred Adminlstration

Statemient of Truth

| bellevs hat the facts stated in this.statement of affairs are a full, tve.and complete statement of
s affoirs of the above named company as at () 4ih July 2012 the data that the company entered administration.

Fulnsme Nicholas MattnPrest 4. -
Signed % A ‘{LA

Datsd.  25th July 2012




A= Summary of Assetls

Assets Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

Asuets subject to fixed chargs:

Total agsets subject to fixed charge - -

Leaa amounts owing under fixed charge

Fixed charge surplus / (deficit) - -

Assote subjoct to floating charge

Seftware ) 21,581 -

‘Debtors 40,599 30,000

Cash.atBank 101,530 101,830

Dapasit hald by Bank re. Credit Cards 10,000 10,000,

UK VAT Reafund due 17,338 17,338

Belgian VAT Refund due 1,680 1,860

Ifish VAT Refund due 193 183

Total assets aubject ta floating charge 192,884, <169,7211

Uncharged assets

Total uncharged assots

Estimated total assets available to j -

prefsrential creditors 192,881 160,721

Signature.

Data-, 25th July 2012



A{ - Summary. of Liabllities

Eatimated total assels availabla for preferantad craditors

Prafsrential creditors

Employesy’ cutstanding pension contnbu@ons

Redundanry Peyrnants. Office

Total preferential cisims

Estimated surphu/{defich) s regards prefersntial crsditors
Estimated prescribed part of niét property whare apiicable (carry forward)
Estimatad {otal ssaats avalladle for floating chiargs holders

Dabts secured by fioating changes (VT trom fxed chargs shortall)
Estimated surplusi{deficit) of aasets after floating charges

Estimatad prasésibad part of net property whers apgiicabls {brought down)
Tatal assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured clalms

Trads creditors

HM Revinue & Customs

Cther creditors

intrcompany Loans

Totsl unsecured claima

Estimated surplus/(deficly a5 rogards non-praferenttai creditors

lasued and called up capitsl
Ordinary shares

Total sharsholding

Estimuted total {deficitysurpius as regards mambars

Signature:

Estimated (o Realise

[ 4
180,721

160,721
T wmaa
128,577

G44. 085
{(519,108)
35,144

35,144

250,174

96,049
090,138
1,044,375

(1,008,23)

——————

1,009,231

Dater; 25%th July 2012 /




R Elf.l.a ﬁ&w\vnlv

B8,
INL 2]
- m
3
Sy Y
DOV
143 00
e
- 03 S W AU 3 0 S 1 RSt et s e ————
ggiiiai!%lffggf s_.._“;vl 5, oy

gl Auehans - §




MEIEE

17

(seypy Jo Wwauks) gyl 2 wod 00

SVIOL

Eb.l\ T et

A

.

vo-mng (Co/?w,muo \vJ /ﬁ %.QJAJM- Wjju
f)r:ﬁm < YW BIT o\wb@ ._WQWw
BA
pioy Sseseys Jo syeyeQ _S_H__.oz 837.3&“ (opodsod \pw) SSAIPPY | JSpIOYRUBLS JO BWEN
SUITTIOHIUVHS ANVINOD




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors

24 August 2012
APPENDIX I
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 4 JULY 2012 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 23 AUGUST 2012
Directors’ Receipts/
statement of ' payments to
affairs (£} date (£)
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS i
Cash in hand - 299 66
Cash at bank 101,630 103,163 35
BDeposit held by Bank , 10,000 -
Software i 21,561 -
Debtors 40,599 12,618 19
Pre-appointment VAT refund 19,191 17,338 80
Third party funds - 57,989 17
192,881 191,409.17
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Advertising 76 50
Bistribution to secured creditor 40,000 00
Third party funds 21,386 26
61,462 76
Balance (receipts less payments) 129,946.41
REPRESENTED BY
VAT receivable 15 30
Current account 130,022 91
Unpresented cheques {91 80)
__120,006.41

Cameron Gunn
Joint Administrator
24 August 2012




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

APPENDIX IV
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST SUMMARY
Office Holder Remuneration
Case Name Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry
Court reference B323 of 2012
Office Holder Cameron Gunn - IP Number 9362
Mark Supperstone - IP Number 9734
Simon Harns — IP Number 11372
All of whom are licensed by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales
Firm ReSolve Partners LLP
Address One America Square
Crosswall
London
EC3N 2LB
Type of Appointment Admiristration
Date of Appointment 4 July 2012
1 Overview of Case
11 Appointment
The Joint Administrators were appointed to the Company on 4 July 2012 following the filing of an
application made to the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Distnct Registry by
Mr Nicholas Martin Prest under his Qualifying Floating Charge
1.2  Strategy
Please see the main body of the report
1.3 Staffing
Staff have been used on the assignment based upon previous knowledge and experience
1.4 Existing fee arrangements

1.5

There have been no resclutions to date
Anticipated return to creditors

Please see main body of the report In summary, there is expected to be a return by way of the
Prescnibed Part, but the quantum I1s as yet unknown




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

21

2.2

3.1

3.2

Explanation of office-holder's charging and disbursement recovery policies
Time recording

Time properly incurred an cases s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevaiing at the
time The current hourly charge cut rates covering the whole penod are outhined below

From date of
appoint to 31 From 1 August

July 2012 2012 onwards

£ £

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 435 490
Partner 375 -
Director 345 400
Senior Manager 325 385
Manager 305 325
Assistant Manager 275 295
Senior Administrator 225 245
Administrator 160 185

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an
overhead of ReSolve Partners LLP

Disbursements recovery

Separate charges are made Iin respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1 disbursements)
such as travelling, postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf
of the assignment Details of such disbursements are included later in this report

Indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) are charged as follows

«  Photocopying 20 pence per sheet

e  Faxes/ielephone/room hire  £150 per annum

» Postage Typical 1%/2™ class postage rates at the date of postage
¢ Mileage 40 pence per mile

Description of work carried out

Section four of this appendix outhnes the time costs to date In relation to activities undertaken
duning this matter These matters can be summansed as

Statutory duties

Dealing with statutory 1ssues required under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Statements of
Insolvency Practice, ncluding reporting to members, creditors, employees and other stakeholders
and filing documents with the Registrar of Companies

Pre-appointment
The following actvities have been undertaken

Letter of engagement agreed and signed
Attendance at various meetings with management
Cash flow and debtor monitoring

Obtarning consent from the secured creditors
Meetings with secured creditors

Preparation of sale documentation



Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

Setting up case files

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategtes, and
Setting up and maintaining bank accounts and other cashier activities
Marketing of the business and assets

Investigations

Time spent in completing my statutory investigations into the Company’'s and the affairs of their

directors prior to the Administration

Realisation of assets

Please see the main body of the report for details of the sale of the business and / or assets

Trading

Please see the main body of the report for details of the trading activities undertaken

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the hists of creditors
Dealing with employee related matters

Dealing with retention of title claims

Recording creditor claims

Dealing with creditor queries, and

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

Time and charge out summary

Pre appointment

To date a total of 8 6 hours have been spent for the penod 20 June 2012 to 4 July 2012 (the date of
appointment) at an average charge out rate of £303 78 bringing the total pre appointment costs to

£2612 50

A summary table i1s shown below

Average
Partner / Other Senior Time Cost  Hourly
Task Director Manager Professionals Total Hours (£) Rate {£)
Pre Appointment - 810 050 8 60 2,612 50 Jo37s
Total hours - B 10 0 50 8 60 2,612 50 30378
Time costs - 2,532 850 80 00 2,612 50

The above costs exclude VAT




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

Post appointment

To date a total of 101 3 hours have been spent for the period 4 July 2012 to 24 August 2012 at an
average charge out rate of £264 12 bringing the total costs to date to £26,755 50

A summary table 1s shown below

Average
Partner J Other Senior Time Cost  Hourly

Task Director Manager Professionals Total Hours (£) Rate (£)
Administration & Planning - 22 90 13 50 3840 9,140 50 251.11
Investgations - 070 - 070 213 50 305.00
Realisation of Assets - 20860 - 2960 9,152 00 309.19
Trading - - - - - -
Creditors 080 15 60 480 2120 5,89200 277.92
Statutory - 220 1120 13 40 2,357.50 175.93
Total hours 0.80 71.00 29 50 101 30 26,755 50 264 12
Time costs 392.00 22,095 00 4,268.50 26,755 50

— e

The above costs exclude VAT
Disbursements

Details of the Category one and two disbursements are as follows

C
Description Category ategory

one (£) two (£)
Travel - Rail 1270 -
Postage - 7820
Licence Fees - 11000
Advertising 175Q0 -
Company searches and research 400 -
Annual Management Fee - 150 00
Totals 191.70 338.20 529.90

The above costs exclude VAT



Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

APPENDIX V
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act) and The Insolvency
Rules 1986 (the Rules), Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns, the Joint Administrators
(Joint Administrators) of Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limuted {the Company), make the following
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

These Proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and to
discharge the Joint Administrators’ duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rute
2 33 of the Rules

Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose that

(a) They continue to manage the business, affarrs and property of the Company sn order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that

() they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient
(n) they investigate and, If approprnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have

against any person, firm or company whether In contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

() in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as Joint
Administrators as In their discretion they consider desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to
these Proposals

(b) In the event that the Jomt Administrators are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the
Company to move from Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsery or voluntary,
the Joint Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
Liquidation process they deem appropnate In either circumstance, it Is proposed that the
Joint Administrators take the appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company It I1s also
proposed that any act undertaken by the Joint Liquidators shall be undertaken jointly and
severally In relation to moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, and in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117A(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination I1s made after the receipt of the
Proposals and before 12 noon on 6 September 2012

{c} If the Joint Administrators consider that there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors
and iIf they also consider that an exit from the Administration into Compulsory Liquidation 1s
not appropnate, or the Joint Administrators apply to court to seek consent to distribute to
the unsecured creditors and foliowing the distribution, then the Jownt Administrators be
authorised to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the
Adrministration and move the Company into dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

(d) The Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and ail iabilities
incurred durning the Administration have been discharged or until such a tme as deemed
appropriate by the Joint Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or
placed into Liquidation as outhned above If necessary, the Joint Administrators will
propose to seek an extension of thewr appointment as Joint Adrmunistrators from the
creditors and/or the Court pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Act

{(e) Upon the Company either proceeding nto Creditors Valuntary Liquidation or dissolution as
set out above, the Joint Administrators’ discharge from habiiity, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days following either the Company entering into
Liquidation or filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution




Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditors
24 August 2012

b

(@

(h)

)

The Joint Administrators are at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including
professional fees, as considered incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the
Administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the Administrators’ statutory duties
In addition, the Joint Administrators are to be remunerated by reference to time properly
spent both for their services as Joint Administrators and also for their staff in attending to
the matters ansing in the Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates
prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken Such remuneration to be drawn from time to
time, subject to available funds

ReSolve Partners LLP shall be authorised to discharge thew outstanding costs and
expenses relating to the pre appointment period (as detaled earlier in this report) as an
expense of the Adminustration to be paid out of the assets of the Company as and when
funds permit

The Joint Administrators are at liberty to recharge disbursements as detaled in the
Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees Shared and allocated costs are to be charged as
follows

s  Photocopying 20 pence per sheet

e« Faxes/telephonefroom hire £150 per annum

e Postage Typical 1*/2™ class postage rates at the date of postage
e Mileage 40 pence per mile

The Joint Administrators are at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to
Propaosals (f), (g) and (h) above when funds become available

The Joint Administrators shall consult with the creditors’ committee, If formed, at
appropriate intervals concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation
and development of these Proposals and where they consider it expedient to obtain the
sanction of that committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further
reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the Joint Administrators

M.

A Cameron Gunn
Joint Administrator



Shephard Conferences & Exhibitions Limited
Report to Members and Creditora
24 August 2012

Appendix VI
Proof of Debt — General Form

SHEPHARD CONFERENCES & EXHIBITIONS LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Date of administration 4 July 2012

1 |Name of creditor (if a company please also give
company registration number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administration

4 |Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There I1s no need to
attach them now but the administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting)

5 [If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(if you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

7 |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

g |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relatien to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator Administrator




